

DEC 3 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RIVERKEEPER INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

PSEG FOSSIL LLC and PSEG NUCLEAR LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RIVERKEEPER INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ENTERGY CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE  
OF NEBRASKA, ET AL. IN SUPPORT  
OF UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP**

JON BRUNING  
Nebraska Attorney General  
DAVID D. COOKSON  
Chief Deputy  
*Counsel of Record*  
2115 State Capitol Building  
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920  
Tel: (402) 471-2682

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

TROY KING  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
Tel: (334) 242-7300

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
Arkansas Attorney General  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Tel: (501) 682-1019

STEVE CARTER  
Attorney General of Indiana  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Tel: (317) 232-6201

PAUL J. MORRISON  
Attorney General  
State of Kansas  
JARED S. MAAG  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Office of the Kansas  
Attorney General  
120 Southwest Avenue,  
2nd Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612  
Tel: (785) 296-7972

GREGORY D. STUMBO  
Commonwealth of Kentucky  
Attorney General  
DENNIS G. HOWARD, II  
DOUGLAS SCOTT PORTER  
LAWRENCE W. COOK  
Assistant Attorneys General  
1024 Capital Center Drive  
Suite 200  
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204  
Tel: (502) 696-5453

CHARLES C. FOTI, JR.  
Attorney General  
State of Louisiana  
P.O. Box 94005  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804  
Tel: (225) 326-6705

MICHAEL A. COX  
Michigan Attorney General  
525 W. Ottawa Street  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909  
Tel: (517) 373-1124

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
Attorney General of  
North Dakota  
600 E. Boulevard Avenue  
Bismarck, ND 58505-0040  
Tel: (701) 328-2210

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
Attorney General  
State of Tennessee  
425 5th Avenue  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202-0207  
Tel: (615) 532-2586

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas  
P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, TX 78711-2548  
Tel: (512) 463-2100

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL  
Attorney General  
WILLIAM E. THRO  
State Solicitor General  
Office of Attorney General  
Robert F. McDonnell  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, VA 23219

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	2
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION BARS IMPLEMENTATION OF A SOUND PUBLIC POLICY OF NATIONAL IM- PORTANCE.....	2
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISION CON- FLICTS WITH THE LONG-STANDING DECISION OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	8



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	6, 7
STATUTES:	
Clean Water Act § 316(b); 33 U.S.C. § 1326(b).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(6) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E).....	4
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. 230.75(d).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
WATER RESOURCES ACT OF 2007, PUB. LAW 110- 114.....	3, 5
